
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

12/2/2025

12/2/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

12/3/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

810%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

76,000.00$                 New Contract Total: 732,417.75$               

575,917.75$          

Architectural & engineering services for the design of a new evidence building, to be located at the Marion County Jail 
Campus. 

Amendment 1 adds $525,955 and Phases 2 thru 7 for schematic and design development services.

Amendment 2 adds $7,125 for freezer and cooler design services. 

Amendment 3 adds $1550 for plan modifications requested by County.

Amendment 4 adds $41,287.75 in consideration of a rate increase due to the significant delay in the project while 
conducting the  Archaeological survey.

Amendment 5 adds $76,000.00 to the contract value and updates hourly rate schedule.

Desired BOC Session Date: 12/17/2025

Contract Review Sheet A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt BS-4834-22 - Am5

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

11/26/2025

12/4/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

MC Evidence Building A&E Services

Mackenzie Engineering, Inc.

80,500.00$                 

 30-0220 Formal Selection A&E

Code:Tamra Goettsch

Contact: Vanessa Keck

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 566-3910

Department:  Business Services Department

Chalyce MacDonald

July 22, 2022Term - Date From: June 28, 2026



Meeting date: 

Department:

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone:

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

Department Head
Signature: 

12/17/25

Amendment 5 to Evidence Building A&E Contract with Mackenzie Engineering

12/2/25

10 min Tamra Goettsch x3200

Consider approval of Amendment 5 to add $76,000.00 to the A&E Professional Services 
Agreement with Mackenzie Engineering, Inc.

A&E Design services to support the construction of the Marion County Evidence Building located 
at 4040 Aumsville Hwy SE, Salem, OR 97317. The building will support the future needs and 
storage of the Marion County Sheriff Department's evidence.

Total cost $732,417.75 CIP #22-014

No impacts to other departments outside of Sheriff's Office, Project coordination to be managed by
Business Services

Amendments 5, Exhibit F-Rate Schedule, Previous documents

Tamra Goettsch

Business Services



 
 Page 1 of 2  

  MARION COUNTY 
STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

(Architectural, Engineering, Land Surveying and Related Services) 

Amendment #5 

This Amendment No. 5 to the Professional Services Contract (as amended from time to time, the 
“Contract”), dated July 22, 2022, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Oregon, hereafter called County, and Mackenzie Engineering, Inc., hereafter called Consultant. 
  
The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

 
The not to exceed limit for the completion of this Contract is $732,417.75 $656,417.75.    
 
The Services are more specifically described in the EXHIBIT A, Statement of Work.  Owner agrees to 
pay Consultant a sum not to exceed $732,417.75 $656,417.75 for performance of the Services, which shall 
include all allowable expenses.  Progress payments shall be made in accordance with EXHIBIT B, 
Consultant Compensation. 

Exhibit B - CONSULTANT COMPENSATION 

B.1 BASIS OF COMPENSATION 

B.1.01 Owner shall compensate Consultant for the performance of Services set forth in Exhibit A, as follows: 

Consultant shall perform the Basic & Supplemental Services for: a maximum, not-to-exceed price 
of $732,417.75 $656,417.75. 

B.1.03  
 

Phase Percentage $ Amount 
Programming/Conceptual Design Services - Completed 6.3% 7.0% $45,483.00 
Schematic Design and Design Development Services – Lump 

Sum 14.1% 15.7% $101,761.00 

Energy Trust of Oregon EcoCharette – T&M not to exceed 0.4% 0.4% $2,600.00 
Construction Documents/Permitting Services – Lump Sum 33.0% 37.0% $239,063.00 
Class 3 Site Plan Review – T&M not to exceed 3.4% 3.7% $24,250.00 
Bidding Services, Construction Administration, Record Drawings 

– T&M not to exceed 
40.1% 33.1% $290,444.00 

$214,444.00 
Warranty Period Services 0.7% 0.8% $5,000.00 
Reimbursable Expenses – T&M not to exceed 2.1% 2.3% $15,141.75 

Total 100.0% $723,742.75 
$647,742.75 

 



 
 Page 2 of 2  

EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE 

EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE is updated and replaced in its entirety with the current Rate Schedule 
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit F. 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in 
full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained 
in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the 
same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 
 
 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

MACKENZIE ENGINEERING, INC. SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 

Title: __________________________________ 



STANDARD HOURLY BILLING RATE SCHEDULE*

PRINCIPALS $ 200 – $ 290

ARCHITECTURE/LANDSCAPE 
Design Director $ 200 – $ 260
Senior Project Architect $ 205 – $ 230
Project Architect I – III $ 125 – $ 205
Senior Architectural Designer $ 140 – $ 190
Architectural Designer II-III $ 90 – $ 150
Architectural Designer I $ 75 – $   95
Designer/Drafter $ 70 – $   95
Intern $   70 – $   80

ENGINEERING
Senior Project Engineer $ 200 – $ 250
Project Engineer I – III $ 125 – $ 225
Designer I – II $ 90 – $ 170
Transportation Analyst I – II $ 75 – $ 125
Designer/Drafter $ 90 – $ 150
Intern $   70 – $   80

PLANNING
Senior Project Planner $ 200 – $ 235
Project Planner I – IV $ 95 – $ 200
Permit Coordinator $ 60 – $ 100
Assistant Planner $ 85 – $ 125
Intern $   70 – $   80

INTERIOR DESIGN
Senior Project Interior Designer $ 190 – $ 230
Interior Designer III – V $ 110 – $ 180
Interior Designer I – II $ 75 – $ 125
Intern $ 70 – $   80

ADMINISTRATION
Administrator $ 75 – $ 195
Word Processor $ 85 – $ 100
Graphic Artist $   90 – $ 135

*Subject to change April 2026

STANDARD HOURLY BILLIN

PRINCIPALS

ARCHITECTURE/LANDSCAPE 
Design Director
Senior Project Architect
Project Architect I – III
Senior Architectural Designer
Architectural Designer II-III
Architectural Designer I
Designer/Drafter
Intern

ENGINEERING
Senior Project

ject Eng
ner

terior Designer
Interior Designer III – V
Interior Designer I – II
Intern

ADMINISTRATION
Administrator
Word Processor
Graphic Artist

*Subject to change April 2026

LING RATE SCHEDULE*

$ 200 – $ 290

$ 200 – $ 260
$ 205 – $ 230
$ 125 – $ 205
$ 140 – $ 190
$ 90 – $ 150
$ 75 – $  95
$ 70 – $  95
$   70 – $   80

Senior Project Engineer $ 200 – $ 250
Project Engineer I – III $ 125 – $ 225
Designer I – II $ 90 – $ 170
Transportation Analyst I – II $ 75 – $ 125
Designer/Drafter $ 90 – $ 150
Intern $   70 – $  80

PLANNING
Senior Project Planner $ 200 – $ 235
Project Planner I – IV $ 95 – $ 200
Permit Coordinator $ 60 – $ 100
Assistant Planner $ 85 – $ 125
Intern $   70 – $   80

INTERIOR DESIGN
Senior Project Inte $ 190 – $ 230
Interior Designe $ 110 – $ 180
nterior Desig $ 75 – $ 125

rn $ 70 – $  80

$ 75 – $ 195
$ 85 – $ 100
$  90 – $ 135



 
 Page 1 of 2  

  MARION COUNTY 
STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

(Architectural, Engineering, Land Surveying and Related Services) 

Amendment #4 

This Amendment No. 4 to the Professional Services Contract (as amended from time to time, the 
“Contract”), dated July 22, 2022, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Oregon, hereafter called County, and Mackenzie Engineering, Inc., hereafter called Consultant. 
  
The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

 
The not to exceed limit for the completion of this Contract is $656,417.75 $615,130.00.    
 
The Services are more specifically described in the EXHIBIT A, Statement of Work.  Owner agrees to 
pay Consultant a sum not to exceed $656,417.75 $615,130.00 for performance of the Services, which shall 
include all allowable expenses.  Progress payments shall be made in accordance with EXHIBIT B, 
Consultant Compensation. 

Exhibit B - CONSULTANT COMPENSATION 

B.1 BASIS OF COMPENSATION 

B.1.01 Owner shall compensate Consultant for the performance of Services set forth in Exhibit A, as follows: 

Consultant shall perform the Basic & Supplemental Services for: a maximum, not-to-exceed price 
of $656,417.75 $615,130.00. 

B.1.03  
 

Phase Percentage $ Amount 
Programming/Conceptual Design Services - Completed 7.0% 7.5% $45,483.00 
Schematic Design and Design Development Services – Lump 

Sum 15.7% 16.8% $101,761.00 

Energy Trust of Oregon EcoCharette – T&M not to exceed 0.4% $2,600.00 
Construction Documents/Permitting Services – Lump Sum 37.0% 39.4% $239,063.00 
Class 3 Site Plan Review – T&M not to exceed 3.7% 4.0% $24,250.00 
Bidding Services, Construction Administration, Record Drawings 

– T&M not to exceed 33.1% 28.6% $214,444.00 
$173,298.00 

Warranty Period Services 0.8% $5,000.00 
Reimbursable Expenses – T&M not to exceed 2.3% 2.5% $15,141.75 $15,000.00 

Total 100.0% $647,742.75 
$606,455.00 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3A786A58-00E1-42B3-A02E-07EBF4CCA71A



 
 Page 2 of 2  

EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE 

EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE is updated and replaced in its entirety with the current Rate Schedule 
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit F. 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in 
full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained 
in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the 
same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 
 
 
MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES: 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Department Director or designee  Date 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 
 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 
 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

 
MACKENZIE ENGINEERING INC. SIGNATURE       
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
         Date 

Title: __________________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3A786A58-00E1-42B3-A02E-07EBF4CCA71A

1/23/2025

1/23/2025

1/28/2025

1/28/2025

2/4/2025

Principal



EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE

Docusign Envelope ID: 3A786A58-00E1-42B3-A02E-07EBF4CCA71A



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A786A58-00E1-42B3-A02E-07EBF4CCA71A



Docusign Envelope ID: 3A786A58-00E1-42B3-A02E-07EBF4CCA71A



 
 Page 1 of 2  

  MARION COUNTY 
STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

(Architectural, Engineering, Land Surveying and Related Services) 

Amendment #3 

This Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Services Contract (as amended from time to time, the 
“Contract”), dated July 22, 2022, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Oregon, hereafter called County, and Mackenzie Engineering, Inc., hereafter called Consultant. 
  
The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

 
The not to exceed limit for the completion of this Contract is $615,130.00 $613,580.00.    
 
The Services are more specifically described in the EXHIBIT A, Statement of Work.  Owner agrees to 
pay Consultant a sum not to exceed $615,130.00 $613,580.00 for performance of the Services, which shall 
include all allowable expenses.  Progress payments shall be made in accordance with EXHIBIT B, 
Consultant Compensation. 

EXHIBIT A - STATEMENT OF WORK 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Architectural and engineering services in support of the Project described above. 
The County is awarding additional phases to Contractor after the successful completion of Conceptual Design 
phase.  Additional phases include: schematic design, design development, construction documents, bidding 
services, construction contract administration and supplemental services, (Phase 2 through Phase 7) as 
described in Attachment 1 – Professional Services Proposal (Revised February 7, 2023), and Attachment 2 – 
Additional Services Proposal – Freezer and Cooler Design (Dated August 7, 2023), and Attachment 3 – 
Additional Service Agreement (Dated November 9, 2023). 

 

Exhibit B - CONSULTANT COMPENSATION 

A.1 BASIS OF COMPENSATION 

A.1.01 Owner shall compensate Consultant for the performance of Services set forth in Exhibit A, as follows: 

Consultant shall perform the Basic & Supplemental Services for: a maximum, not-to-exceed price 
of $615,130.00 $613,580.00. 

A.1.04 All Supplemental Services (See Exhibit A, Section A.7), while included in the above-stated maximum 
not to exceed amount, are considered Services to be provided on an “as needed” basis and will be 
performed only if authorized by Owner in writing.  The authorization of the Supplemental Services is 
not restricted by the Basic Services schedule.  It is the goal of the Parties to agree upon a fixed price for 
any Supplemental Service for which the actual scope of Service can be defined and agreed upon.  The 
price for each Supplemental Service shall, at Owner’s sole discretion, be a fixed price agreed upon by 
the Parties and documented by Contract amendment prior to authorization to proceed with the Service.  
If a fixed price cannot be agreed upon, the price shall be the not to exceed amount indicated below for 
that Supplemental Service (as those amounts may be revised in accordance with this Section B.1.04) 
derived from Consultant’s personnel time to complete the Service, multiplied by the hourly rates for 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 626B4BB7-3BEF-4059-A538-AF85256F6DB6



 
 Page 2 of 2  

those personnel as set forth in EXHIBIT F Rate Schedule.  The estimated dollar amounts for each of the 
Supplemental Services listed below, are stated for the purpose of calculating the maximum total dollar 
amount for all Supplemental Services.  It is understood that the actual amount payable for each 
Supplemental Service may be more or less than the estimate below, however, the total amount of all 
Supplemental Services shall not exceed the maximum, not-to-exceed price stated in Section B.1.01 for 
Supplemental Services without a Contract amendment. The estimated not to exceed amounts for the 
identified Supplemental Services are as follows: 
 

Supplemental Service $ Amount 

Design and Implementation of the Walk-In Cooler and Freezer – Lump Sum $7,125.00 

 Modify the Deputy Processing Room #118 Island to include open storage 
with adjustable shelving on one side of the island. 
 

 Consultant will review County proposed modifications to the Class III Plan 
Review Narrative.  Where necessary, Consultant will update the revised 
language and finalize it before sending it back to County.  No drawing nor 
exhibit updates are included in this supplemental service. 

$1,550.00 

Total $8,675.00 
$7,125.00 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in 
full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained 
in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the 
same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 
 
 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES: 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Department Director or designee  Date 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 
 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 
 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 
 
MACKENZIE ENGINEERING INC. SIGNATURE       
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
         Date 

Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 626B4BB7-3BEF-4059-A538-AF85256F6DB6

1/23/2024

1/23/2024

1/23/2024

1/25/2024

1/26/2024

Principal



 
 Page 1 of 2  

  MARION COUNTY 
STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

(Architectural, Engineering, Land Surveying and Related Services) 

Amendment #2 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Contract (as amended from time to time, the 
“Contract”), dated July 22, 2022, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Oregon, hereafter called County, and Mackenzie Engineering, Inc., hereafter called Consultant. 
  
The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

 
The not to exceed limit for the completion of this Contract is $613,580.00 $606.455.00.    
 
The Services are more specifically described in the EXHIBIT A, Statement of Work.  Owner agrees to 
pay Consultant a sum not to exceed $613,580.00 $606,455.00 for performance of the Services, which shall 
include all allowable expenses.  Progress payments shall be made in accordance with EXHIBIT B, 
Consultant Compensation. 

EXHIBIT A - STATEMENT OF WORK 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Architectural and engineering services in support of the Project described 
above. The County is awarding additional phases to Contractor after the successful completion of 
Conceptional Conceptual Design phase. Additional phases include: schematic design, design 
development, construction documents, bidding services, construction contract administration and 
supplemental services, (Phase 2 through Phase 7) as described in Attachment 1 – Professional Services 
Proposal (Revised February 7, 2023), and Attachment 2 – Additional Services Proposal – Freezer and 
Cooler Design (Dated August 7, 2023). 

Exhibit B - CONSULTANT COMPENSATION 

A.1 BASIS OF COMPENSATION 

A.1.01 Owner shall compensate Consultant for the performance of Services set forth in Exhibit A, as follows: 

Consultant shall perform the Basic & Supplemental Services for: a maximum, not-to-exceed price 
of $613,580.00 $606,455.00. 

A.1.04 RESERVED All Supplemental Services (See Exhibit A, Section A.7), while included in the above-
stated maximum not to exceed amount, are considered Services to be provided on an “as needed” basis 
and will be performed only if authorized by Owner in writing.  The authorization of the Supplemental 
Services is not restricted by the Basic Services schedule.  It is the goal of the Parties to agree upon a 
fixed price for any Supplemental Service for which the actual scope of Service can be defined and 
agreed upon.  The price for each Supplemental Service shall, at Owner’s sole discretion, be a fixed price 
agreed upon by the Parties and documented by Contract amendment prior to authorization to proceed 
with the Service.  If a fixed price cannot be agreed upon, the price shall be the not to exceed amount 
indicated below for that Supplemental Service (as those amounts may be revised in accordance with this 
Section B.1.04) derived from Consultant’s personnel time to complete the Service, multiplied by the 
hourly rates for those personnel as set forth in EXHIBIT F Rate Schedule.  The estimated dollar 
amounts for each of the Supplemental Services listed below, are stated for the purpose of calculating the 
maximum total dollar amount for all Supplemental Services.  It is understood that the actual amount 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 460B156C-2542-46FA-A154-F8244507ADF4



 
 Page 2 of 2  

payable for each Supplemental Service may be more or less than the estimate below, however, the total 
amount of all Supplemental Services shall not exceed the maximum, not-to-exceed price stated in 
Section B.1.01 for Supplemental Services without a Contract amendment. The estimated not to exceed 
amounts for the identified Supplemental Services are as follows: 
 

Supplemental Service $ Amount 
Design and Implementation of the Walk-In Cooler and Freezer 

– Lump Sum $7,125.00 

Total $7,125.00 
 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in 
full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained 
in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the 
same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 
 
 
MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES: 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Department Director or designee  Date 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 
 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 
 
 
Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 
 
MACKENZIE ENGINEERING INC. SIGNATURE       
 
 
Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
         Date 

Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 460B156C-2542-46FA-A154-F8244507ADF4

12/18/2023

12/18/2023

12/19/2023

12/19/2023

Principal

12/19/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268

Principal

5/11/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: 75D71A8B-DEC7-4A24-B684-B0A0C0DF3268



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7

Principle / Director of Architecture

7/22/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC17DAE0-C440-4CFD-8C8B-FBD43AFCC4A7


	BS-4834-22_Am4_executed (4).pdf
	MARION COUNTY STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
	B.1 BASIS OF COMPENSATION
	B.1.01 Owner shall compensate Consultant for the performance of Services set forth in Exhibit A, as follows:
	B.1.03
	EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE
	EXHIBIT F: RATE SCHEDULE is updated and replaced in its entirety with the current Rate Schedule attached to this Amendment as Exhibit F.


	Percentage
	Phase
	MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES:

	BS-4834-22 A#3_executed (1).pdf
	CRS  BS-4834-22 A#3.pdf
	BS-4834-22 A#3.pdf

	BS-4834-22 - Am2_executed (1).pdf
	Contract Review Sheet




